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INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA 

Thursday, May 15, 2025, 4:00 PM  

1. Call to Order and Roll Call (Presenters – Greg Hahn, Robert Frye) 
2. Awards and Commendations (Presenter – Jennifer Pyrz) 
3. Regular Agenda (Presenter – Greg Hahn) 

1. A-1: Consideration and Approval of Minutes from the Board Meeting held on April 17, 2025 
2. A-2: Public Hearing for Consideration and Approval of Resolution No. 2025-03 Authorizing the Lease of 

Real Property Located at 9350 East 30th Street (Presenter – Robert Frye) 
3. A-3: Consideration and Approval of Resolution No. 2025-04 Authorizing the Sale of Real Property at 

8905, 8915 and 8925 Madison Avenue (Presenter – Robert Frye) 
4. A-4: Consideration and Approval of the ADP Contract (Presenter – Britt Griffin) 
5. A-5: Consideration and Approval of Talkdesk Phone Services (Presenter – Michael Roth) 
6. A-6: Consideration and Approval of 2025 Revisions to the Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan 

(PTASP) (Presenter – Brian Clem) 
7. A-7: Consideration and Approval of IFB# 25-01-536 Janitorial Services (Presenter – Daniel Hendrix) 
8. A-8: Consideration and Approval to extend Shuck Shelter Cleaning & Maintenance Contract (Presenter – 

Daniel Hendrix) 
9. A-9: Consideration and Approval of the ISA Utility Reimbursement Agreement (Presenter – Rachel 

Wilson) 
10. A-10: Consideration and Approval of Contract with Reliable Transmission Service (RTS) (Presenter – 

Thierno Balde) 
11. A-11: Consideration and Approval of New Task Order with Burgess & Niple (B&N) for Construction 

Management Services on the Washington Street BRT Docking Project (Presenter – Christian Cambron) 
12. A-12: Consideration and Approval of a Design Allowance for WSP for Design Services on the Blue Line 

BRT Project (Presenter – Matthew Duffy) 
13. A-13: Introduction of Ordinance 2025-01 (Presenter – Rachel Wilson) 

5. Information Items (Presenter – Greg Hahn) 
1. I-1: Finance Report (Presenter – Bart Brown) 
2. I-2: Fare Policy Update (Presenters – Brooke Thomas, Bart Brown & Carrie Black) 
3. I-3: Department Report 

1. Adjourn (Presenter-Greg Hahn)  
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These Operators were recognized for their safe driving for the month of 
April and received a National Safety Council patch, pin, and certificate

Operator

Years of 

Safe 

Driving

Years of 

Service

Amon-Ra Sanders 10 11

Christopher Fletcher 8 11

Irwin Devers 4 6

Arthur Glinsey 1 2

Sheila Johnson 1 4

Kelvin Mahone 1 3

Jai Malone 1 2

Destiny Cleveland 1 1



Amon-Ra Sanders
Coach Operator, Fixed Route
11 years of service to IndyGo



Angela Heitman
Coach Operator, Fixed Route 



Insert photoJarrett Guynn
General Laborer - Facility Maintenance





 
 Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation 

dba IndyGo 
1501 W. Washington Street 

Indianapolis, IN 46222 
www.IndyGo.net 

APRIL 2025 SAFE DRIVER’S RECOGNITION 

 
 

The following Operators are recognized for their safe driving for March and received a National 
Safety Council patch, pin, and certificate. 

Operator ID#  Years of Safe Driving Years of Service 
Amon-Ra Sanders 8642 10 11 
Christopher Fletcher 8701 8 11 
Irvin Devers 9433 4 6 
Arthur Glinsey 10802 1 2 
Sheila Johnson 9907 1 4 
Kelvin Mahone 10085 1 3 
Jai Malone 10912 1 2 
Destiny Cleveland 11173 1 1 

 



Page 

IntenƟonally 

LeŌ 

Blank 

 

 



 

April Board of Directors Minutes 
IndyGo 

4/17/2025 4:00 PM EDT 
@ 9503 E 33rd St- IndyGo HQ 

 
Attendance 
Present: 
Members: Gregory Hahn, Adairius Gardner, Richard Wilson, Jr., Mary Ann Fagan, Stephanie Quick 
Staff: Jennifer Pyrz, Bart Brown, Robert Frye, Aaron Vogel, Michael Roth 
 
Absent: 
Members: Bill Stinson 
 
1. Call to Order and Roll Call (Presenters – Chairperson Hahn; Robert Frye) 

April Board Cover  
April 2025 Board Agenda 
 

Chairperson Hahn called the meeting to order at 4:03 p.m. Chief Legal Officer Robert Frye announced 
that one Director, Stephanie Quick, is participating in the meeting virtually.  Mr. Frye then conducted 
the roll call. Five members were present in person and one member attended online, thus establishing 
a quorum. 

 
2. Awards and Commendation (Presenter – Jennifer Pyrz) 

Awards & Commendations April  
March 2025 Safe Drivers Recognition 
 
President and CEO Jennifer Pyrz gave an update on the Awards and Commendations for March 2025.  
 

3.  Committee Chairperson Reports (Presenters – Adairius Gardner, Gregory Hahn) 
1. Service Committee – Adairius Gardner 

Service Committee Chairperson Reports   
 

2. Governance & Audit Committee – Gregory Hahn 
Governance & Audit Committee Chairperson Reports   
 
The reports were received and entered into the record without objection. 
 

4.  Regular Agenda (Presenter – Chairperson Hahn) 
 

1. A-1: Consideration and Approval of Minutes from the Board Meeting held on March 20, 2025 
(Presenter – Greg Hahn) 
March Board of Director Minutes 
 
Motion: Approval of Minutes from the Board Meeting held on March 20, 2025. Motion made by 
Director Gardner and seconded by Director Wilson. Voice Vote: Gregory Hahn-AYE, Adairius Gardner-
AYE, Richard Wilson, Jr.–AYE, Mary Ann Fagan-AYE, Stephanie Quick-AYE.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/zXkWgVDsHWJovPIR7xSSCMXym0krpIp8RBpJjF8hXgsA/uQaPuMwCbb87e4khBrGasJeS0zsxKaF9qve9FRBDLScA/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/zXkWgVDsHWJovPIR7xSSCMXym0krpIp8RBpJjF8hXgsA/dADnaE4L%2Fy17QpFbUQGbppjNCa0r1YkEqSHtVtpphSIA/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/d9sY8ZaRwtZYApVlAsbOaNoF4iuKhaGVSdpX7I6OmLQA/ynD42KaZ4et4syOKeKVXuhC9STwC7yCIHujiTxxkOF0A/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/d9sY8ZaRwtZYApVlAsbOaNoF4iuKhaGVSdpX7I6OmLQA/ynD42KaZ4et4syOKeKVXuhC9STwC7yCIHujiTxxkOF0A/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/d9sY8ZaRwtZYApVlAsbOaNoF4iuKhaGVSdpX7I6OmLQA/ynD42KaZ4et4syOKeKVXuhC9STwC7yCIHujiTxxkOF0A/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/d9sY8ZaRwtZYApVlAsbOaNoF4iuKhaGVSdpX7I6OmLQA/ynD42KaZ4et4syOKeKVXuhC9STwC7yCIHujiTxxkOF0A/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/AvbHtMGqv%2FpHGxPJFXIDp7blSL5u4h18KxV8LtZ%2FzLwA/2F9QqSqg5%2FhFTchKh4vCPrsDpeYMHy4Hs%2F%2F5zHh0OLsA/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/6HZ7OtWdjTic0OFXarOqhW78mHpGqlmspnBYMWmspLEA/UTn8mrpfUycUdEfiSEA64cdKZeAi6ISLG%2FixpxCM5E8A/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/aPnplJpL4EhnaB8RuN2T3PpZ7200hnq6o8r9OahNOLIA/hrASS4lIiLlVF06c5xHq1wS7H3aApoSMOXKpwSd7xUUA/Agenda%20Document


 
2. A-2: Consideration and Approval of Amendment Number 1 to the Legal Services Contract with Hoover 

Hull Turner LLP (Presenter – Robert Frye) 
Amend No. 1 to Hoover Hull Turner Contract 
 
It was recommended that the Board of Directors authorize the President and Chief Executive Officer to 
execute Amendment Number 1 to the contract with Hoover Hull Turner LLP to provide legal services to 
the Board as requested by the Board or the Chief Legal Officer to extend the term through May 1, 
2026. 
 
In 2025, the Board and Chief Legal Officer determined that it was advisable to engage the services of 
outside legal counsel to provide legal advice and direction to the Board in instances where the legal work 
may present a conflict of interest or an appearance of a conflict of interest for IPTC staff attorneys to 
handle, or which may be outside of the expertise or capacity of IPTC staff attorneys to handle.  The law 
firm Hoover Hull Turner LLP was engaged to provide such services with a one-year contract that expires 
on May 1, 2025. Hoover Hull Turner LLP has agreed to extend the term of the contract for one year, 
through and including May 1, 2026, on the same terms and conditions.  
 
Motion: Approval of Amendment Number 1 to the Legal Services Contract with Hoover Hull Turner 
LLP. Motion made by Director Wilson and seconded by Director Fagan. Voice Vote: Gregory Hahn-AYE, 
Adairius Gardner-AYE, Richard Wilson, Jr.–AYE, Mary Ann Fagan-AYE, Stephanie Quick-AYE.  Motion 
carried 5-0. 

 
3. A-3: Consideration and Approval of Ecolane Operations Technology – IndyGo Access (Presenter – 

Michael Roth) 
Ecolane Operations Technology 2025 
 
It was recommended the Board of Directors authorize the President and the Chief Executive Officer to enter into 
a one-year contract extension from August 12, 2025 to August 12, 2026, with Ecolane for essential software 
services to support the daily operations of IndyGo Access, including the Care Center. The extension carries an 
additional contract value of $228,779. The original contract value was 940,489, and the new not to exceed the 
contract's total value of $1,169,268.Motion: Approval of Ecolane Operations Technology – IndyGo Access. 
Motion made by Director Quick and seconded by Director Fagan. Voice Vote: Gregory Hahn-AYE, Adairius 
Gardner-AYE, Richard Wilson, Jr.–AYE, Mary Ann Fagan-AYE, Stephanie Quick-AYE.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

4. A-4: Consideration and Approval of IFB# 25-02-541 Landscaping Services (Presenter – Aaron Vogel) 
IFB# 25-02-541 Landscaping Services  
 
It was recommended that the Board of Directors authorize the President and CEO to enter a three-year contract 
with BrightView Landscapes and Green Thumb Landscape, the lowest responsive and responsible bidders on IFB 
#25-541 for landscaping services at various IPTC locations. BrightView was awarded work at eight locations for 
an amount not to exceed $258,228, and Greene Thumb Landscape was awarded work at two locations for an 
amount not to exceed $32,100. Each contract gives IPTC the option to exercise a one-year extension, which for 
BrightView would be for a total amount not to exceed $349,519, and Greene Thumb for a total amount not to 
exceed $43,448. If the one-year options are exercised on both contracts the total amount not to exceed would 
be $392,970.Motion: Approval of IFB# 25-02-541 Landscaping Services. Motion made by Director Fagan and 
seconded by Director Quick. Voice Vote: Gregory Hahn-AYE, Adairius Gardner-AYE, Richard Wilson, Jr.–AYE, 
Mary Ann Fagan-AYE, Stephanie Quick-AYE.  Motion carried 5-0. 

 
5. Information Items (Presenter –Chairperson Hahn) 

https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/Yk1fmpos2jxZJKlTxCiwLSY476TlNIVHOZQlpjcQc7EA/8w70lemug5MwbcySdCwVzTN8W4Y5bKfvfYpah5m5whQA/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/rIpsoWKcfVASfkTlYgAZBgrXhJSCfCjSnrdbi3fqMQ0A/9mQmuxS3iHptDoosbqPE9LDe5OR3TVfV4rMp0RKktb0A/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/SQltqj9%2FntezYg7I5Hrr7WDsihUaHHMsJU%2F4B7ksBGkA/w5mUtgOEWTEt4CPLLCcrzXoMXThqGkVaplRd3XXs000A/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/SQltqj9%2FntezYg7I5Hrr7WDsihUaHHMsJU%2F4B7ksBGkA/w5mUtgOEWTEt4CPLLCcrzXoMXThqGkVaplRd3XXs000A/Agenda%20Document


 
 

1. I-1: Finance Report (Presenter – Bart Brown) 
I-1: March 2025 Financial Summary  
I-1: March 2025 Board Operating Financial Report  
 
The Board heard the Finance Report from Chief Financial Officer Bart Brown and received the report. 
 

2. I-2: Department Reports 
HR Board Report April 2025 
Foundation Report to IndyGo Board April 2025 
Public Affairs Report April 2025 
R-2 PLANNING AND CAPITAL PROJECTS REPORT for 2025-04 
March Operations Board Report 4-2025 
Risk and Safety Board Report April 2025 

 
The Board received Department Reports for review.  
 

7. Adjourn (Presenter – Chairperson Hahn) 
 

On the order of Chairperson Hahn and there being no objection, the meeting was adjourned at 4:36 pm. 
 

https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/EBIgYZhFWWmO8L26ZjPaVrefNUZ1Jd3EHx1AUu1NfOcA/YHwepKanKK9UsTHenOQniYC1jrJYqRRgcwAS48Qd9N4A/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/EBIgYZhFWWmO8L26ZjPaVrefNUZ1Jd3EHx1AUu1NfOcA/q6aw1moNR8d8B%2Fn3K6Hg2jXYdz9g48ATyP02Gv5C8pcA/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/uWgBaM8WIZORTBBCGGKeFoiHJrLkPRBQZq1MgH76Dm0A/apdP7LJfLNRaC09t9YcSBG0d0OhGnYjV7SUnDMq3RBwA/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/uWgBaM8WIZORTBBCGGKeFoiHJrLkPRBQZq1MgH76Dm0A/oh6FPn%2FKeyTRMjRHt2u6VIzvWpNCpWBeE9i4Q8eyrDYA/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/uWgBaM8WIZORTBBCGGKeFoiHJrLkPRBQZq1MgH76Dm0A/Wurq1pi9vgH809Kxs2QclxZmICSCibDRaSK2wqpER2AA/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/uWgBaM8WIZORTBBCGGKeFoiHJrLkPRBQZq1MgH76Dm0A/Cxu5WlnMBPQ0pqVRnvWp2Y0%2FLpZAd8DWFLqNXdpw4FEA/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/uWgBaM8WIZORTBBCGGKeFoiHJrLkPRBQZq1MgH76Dm0A/EQTlJguWei7fQQHEdAx0Y%2FSmkhhkSbl8xwTdKHYzu18A/Agenda%20Document
https://public.onboardmeetings.com/Meeting/HrdLpC4rmFdYrgplGJZm82TtkS14OCvw7QLcFFPpPrIA/2KqUYM6YzolGKycKGk2xrjzdQ5NtDN17gpth8TFW3v8A/uWgBaM8WIZORTBBCGGKeFoiHJrLkPRBQZq1MgH76Dm0A/uSSMTN6tNJbX4HeeCgc8gAMK1AQZ4BLRextQkqcFmpIA/Agenda%20Document
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Date of Memo:  May 5, 2025 
Board Meeting:  May 15, 2025 

BOARD MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation Board of Directors 

THROUGH: President & Chief Executive Officer Jennifer Pyrz 

FROM:  Chief Legal Officer Robert Frye 

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 2025-03 Authorizing the Lease of Real Property Located at 9350 East 30th Street 
 
  

ACTION ITEM A – 2 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors, after holding a public hearing, approve and adopt Resolution No. 2025-03 
authorizing IPTC to enter into a lease agreement with Terminal Holdings 3, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (the 
“Lessor”), to lease the real property located at 9350 East 30th Street, Indianapolis, Indiana (the “Property”), for a term of 
10 years, with the first year’s rent being $27,500 per month, triple net, with 3% annual increases thereafter, for the 
operation of IndyGo Access, IPTC’s federally required paratransit service. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
As a recipient of FTA funding, IPTC is required to provide paratransit services for individuals with disabilities who cannot 
independently navigate or access fixed route bus service. IPTC’s service, known as IndyGo Access, is a reservation-based, 
shared-ride service providing services to those who meet the criteria established by the U.S. Department of Transportation 
under the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Although federal regulation requires service within only ¾ of a mile of 
existing fixed routes, IndyGo Access operates throughout all of Marion County, seven days a week and with the same 
hours as local service. IPTC currently lacks suitable facilities to house and operate this service. Currently, the administrative 
offices and customer eligibility assessment center for IndyGo Access and the IPTC customer call center are located at IPTC’s 
West Michigan Street facility, and the IndyGo Access vehicle storage and fleet operations are temporarily operating out 
makeshift facilities at the IPTC East Campus. None of IndyGo’s existing properties can currently house the entirety of IPTC’s 
paratransit operations.  
 
IPTC has determined that the Property, which is adjacent to IPTC’s East Campus location, is suitable for IndyGo Access 
operations. The Property comprises approximately 7.6 acres, is fully fenced, and contains existing office and maintenance 
buildings that can house IndyGo Access administrative and maintenance operations with relatively little investment 
required to prepare the buildings for use as compared to constructing an entirely new facility or further investing in the 
West Michigan Street location.   
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Board may lease a building for use in connection with its operations if: (1) the Board receives a petition signed by 50 
or more taxpayers of Marion County; (2) the Board determines that the structure is needed; (3) the Board holds a public 
hearing on the lease terms; and (4) public notice of the execution of the lease is published.  Ind. Code §§ 36-1-10-7 and -
13. 
 
IPTC began engaging in lease discussions with the Lessor in January 2025.  On February 14, 2025, IPTC received a petition 
signed by 50 or more taxpayers of Marion County supporting IPTC’s effort to lease the Property. IPTC has since reached a 
tentative agreement on the terms of a 10-year lease, subject to Board approval, to commence between January 1 and 
May 1, 2026. In considering whether to approve the proposed lease, the Board is holding a public hearing on May 15, 



2025, at which any persons attending may be heard as to whether the execution of the lease is necessary and whether 
the rent is fair and reasonable. After the hearing, which may be adjourned from time to time, the Board may modify, 
confirm, or rescind the proposed lease, but the rent as set out in the proposed lease may not be increased.  
 
Accordingly, it is requested that the Board, following the public hearing and having received any public comment on the 
proposed lease, adopt Resolution Number 2025-03 making the determination that the lease of the Property is necessary, 
approving the terms and conditions of the lease, authorizing the President and CEO to execute the lease, and directing 
the publication of notice of the execution of the lease. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The lease expenditure will be budgeted in the operating budget of the Facilities Department starting in 2026. 
 



INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-03 

 
A RESOULTION of the Board of Directors of the Indianapolis Public Transportation 

Corporation approving the lease of real property located at 9350 East 30th Street in Indianapolis, 
Indiana, to wit: 
 
  

WHEREAS, the Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation (IPTC) is an Indiana 
municipal corporation created pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-9-4-1 et seq. and Revised Code of  
Indianapolis and Marion County § 116-402 to operate and maintain an urban mass transportation 
system (the “System”) to serve Indianapolis for the welfare of the general public, to expand the 
economic and social opportunities available to its residents, and to render adequate service 
essential to relieve traffic congestion which would otherwise prevent the rapid and efficient 
movement of persons and goods in and about the city; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the IPTC Board of Directors (the “Board”) is charged with the management 
of IPTC and is authorized to exercise the executive and legislative powers of the corporation 
pursuant to Ind. Code §§ 36-9-4-2, -14 and -29; and  
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Ind. Code §§ 36-1-10-7 and -13, IPTC may lease a structure for 
use in connection with its operations if (1) the Board receives a petition signed by 50 or more 
taxpayers of Marion County; (2) the Board, as IPTC’s fiscal body, determines that the structure is 
needed; (3) the Board holds a public hearing on the lease terms; and (4) public notice of the 
execution of the lease is published; and 
 
 WHEREAS, IPTC is in need of a facility for the operation of its federally required 
paratransit service, IndyGo Access, including space for administrative services, eligibility 
assessment services, customer services, and paratransit vehicle maintenance and storage; and 
 

WHEREAS, IPTC has identified a property located at 9350 East 30th Street, Indianapolis, 
Indiana 46235 (the “Property”) which is suitable to house the IndyGo Access operations; and 

 
WHEREAS, IPTC has received a petition signed by 50 or more taxpayers on Marion 

County supporting the lease of the Property; and 
 
WHEREAS, IPTC and the owner of the Property, Terminal Holdings 3, LLC, an Indiana 

limited liability company (the “Lessor”), have reached a tentative agreement on the terms and 
conditions of a 10-year lease of the Property (the “Proposed Lease”); and 

 
WHEREAS, on April 17, 2025, the Board held a duly noticed public hearing on the 

proposed lease at which all persons attending were given the opportunity to be heard as to whether 
the execution of the Proposed Lease is necessary and whether the rent is fair and reasonable. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION THAT: 
 

Section 1. The Board finds that the lease of the Property is necessary for the operation 
of IPTC’s paratransit operations, IndyGo Access. 

 
Section 2. The Board finds that the rent for the Property as set forth in the Proposed 

Lease is fair and reasonable. 
 
Section 3. The Board approves the terms and conditions of the Proposed Lease. 
 

 Section 4.  IPTC’s President & Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute the 
Proposed Lease on behalf of IPTC. 
 
 Section 5. IPTC’s President & & Chief Executive Officer is directed to give notice of 
the execution of the lease by publication in accordance with Ind. Code § 36-1-10-13(e) and Ind. 
Code 5-3-1.  
 
 Section 6. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption 
by the Board. 
 
 Section 7.  If any section, paragraph, or provision of this Resolution shall be held to be 
invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of any such section, 
paragraph or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution. 
 
  

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Indianapolis Public Transportation 
Corporation on this 15th day of May 2025. 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC  
TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION 
 
 
By: __________________________________ 

Gregory F. Hahn, Board Chair 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
By: _______________________________ 

Robert M. Frye, Chief Legal Officer 
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Date of Memo:  May 5, 2025 
Board Meeting:  May 15, 2025 

 

 

BOARD MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation Board of Directors 

THROUGH: President & Chief Executive Officer Jennifer Pyrz 

FROM:  Chief Legal Officer Robert Frye 

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 2025-04 Authorizing the Sale of Real Property at 8905, 8915 and 8925 Madison Avenue 
 
  

ACTION ITEM A – 3 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve and adopt Resolution No. 2025-04 authorizing IPTC to hire a real 
estate broker to market and sell the real property it owns located at and commonly known as 8905, 8915, and 8925 
Madison Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana 46227 (the “Property”). 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At its meeting on January 16, 2025, the Board adopted Resolution Number 2025-02, by which it found that the sale of the 
Property is in IPTC’s best interests and is in the public interest, and by which it authorized IPTC to have two appraisals 
performed and to publish a public notice seeking bids for a period of 60 days, all as required by statute. IPTC had a public 
notice published on February 21, 2025, by which it gave the required notice that bids would be accepted for the purchase 
of the Property at a minimum price of the average of the two appraisals for a 60-day period, through April 22, 2025. No 
bids have been received in response to the public notice. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Because no bids were received, IPTC would like to proceed with having the Property listed for sale on the open market by 
real estate broker Gordon Hendry of HRE Advisors. IPTC has utilized Mr. Hendry’s services to advise IPTC on real estate 
matters and to serve as its broker in several transactions, including the purchase of the East Campus property. Accordingly, 
it is requested that the Board adopt Resolution No. 2025-04, by which it will (1) authorize IPTC’s President and CEO to 
engage the services of HRE Advisors to market and sell the Property and to compensate the broker a reasonable amount 
out of the gross proceeds of the sale; and (2) direct the President and CEO to publish a notice of the Board’s determination 
to hire a broker to sell the Property. Any sale of the Property must be approved by the Board following a public hearing, 
and so the Board will be hearing about this matter again. 
 
 FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
There will otherwise be no fiscal impact because compensation of the real estate broker will be paid from the gross 
proceeds of a sale of the Property. 
 
 DBE/XBE DECLARATION: 
 
Not applicable.  



INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-04 

 
A RESOULTION authorizing the sale of real property located at and commonly known as 

8905, 8915 and 8925 Madison Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana 46227 (the “Property”) without bids, 
to wit: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation (IPTC) is an Indiana 
municipal corporation created pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-9-4-1 et seq. and Revised Code of  
Indianapolis and Marion County § 116-402 to operate and maintain an urban mass transportation 
system (the “System”) to serve Indianapolis for the welfare of the general public, to expand the 
economic and social opportunities available to its residents, and to render adequate service 
essential to relieve traffic congestion which would otherwise prevent the rapid and efficient 
movement of persons and goods in and about the city; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the IPTC Board of Directors (the “Board”) is charged with the management 
of IPTC and is authorized to exercise the executive and legislative powers of the corporation 
pursuant to Ind. Code §§ 36-9-4-2, -14 and -29; and  
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-9-4-30, the Board may acquire by grant, purchase, 
gift, lease, or otherwise, and may hold, use, sell, lease, or dispose of real property interests 
necessary or convenient for the exercise of its powers and operation of the System; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-1-11-4(c), to sell real property, the Board must 
first obtain two appraisals to establish the minimum bid at which the property will be offered for 
sale, and then must advertise the sale by publishing a public notice setting forth the terms and 
conditions of the sale, including the minimum bid, the date on which bids will begin to be received, 
and that the sale will continue from day-to-day for a period of not more than 60 days; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-1-11-4(g), if the property has been up for bid for 
at least 60 days and either no bids were received or all bids received have been rejected, and a 
public notice is issued, the Board may hire a broker or auctioneer to sell the property directly rather 
than through the bid process; and 
 

WHEREAS, IPTC owns certain real property located at and commonly known as 8905, 
8915 and 8925 Madison Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana 46227 (the “Property”), which it no longer 
needs for operation of the System; and 

 
WHEREAS, at its meeting on January 16, 2025, the Board adopted Resolution Number 

2025-02, by which it found that the sale of the Property is in IPTC’s best interests and is in the 
public interest, and authorized IPTC to have two appraisals performed and to publish a public 
notice seeking bids at an amount equal to the average of two appraisals for a period of 60 days; 
and 
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WHEREAS, IPTC had a public notice of the sale of the Property published on February 
21, 2025, by which it gave notice that bids would be accepted for the purchase of the Property until 
April 22, 2025; and 
 

WHEREAS, IPTC has received no bids for the purchase of the Property. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION: 
 

Section 1. The Board finds that because no bids were received following a duly noticed 
bid process that the Property should be put up for sale directly rather than through the bid process. 
 
 Section 2.  IPTC’s President and CEO is authorized to hire a real estate broker to 
market and sell the Property and to pay the broker a reasonable compensation out of the gross 
proceeds of the sale of the Property. 
 
 Section 3. IPTC’s President and CEO is directed to cause a public notice to be 
published in accordance with Ind. Code § 36-1-11-4(g) and Ind. Code 5-3-1 of the determination 
to hire a broker to market and sell the Property. 
 
 Section 4. Pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-1-11-3, a sale of the Property must be approved 
by the Board following a public hearing.  
 

Section 5. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption 
by the Board. 
 
 Section 6.  If any section, paragraph, or provision of this Resolution shall be held to be 
invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of any such section, 
paragraph or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution. 
 
 
 

[The remainder of this page left blank intentionally] 
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ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Indianapolis Public Transportation 

Corporation this 15th day of May 2025. 

 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC  
TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION 
 
 
By: __________________________________ 

Gregory F. Hahn, Board Chair 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
By: _______________________________ 

Robert M. Frye, Chief Legal Officer 
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 Date of Memo:  April 28, 2025 
Board Meeting:  May 15, 2025 

 

BOARD MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation (IPTC) Board of Directors 

THROUGH: President and CEO Jennifer Pyrz 

FROM:  Britt S. Griffin, Chief Human Resources Officer 

SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of the ADP Contract  
 
  

ACTION ITEM A – 4 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors authorize the President and Chief Executive Officer to enter into a four-
year contract extension with ADP from June 1, 2025, to May 31, 2029, to provide IPTC with Payroll, Human Resources, 
and Time Labor Management systems services.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
ADP entered into an agreement with IPTC on May 26, 2011, to provide Payroll and HR Benefits Software System 
services.  The ADP Human Resources Information System (HRIS) integrates payroll, benefits administration, talent 
management, and compliance into one platform. This reduces redundancy and ensures data accuracy across all Payroll 
and HR functions. The system reduces the labor costs associated with payroll, time tracking, and other administrative 
tasks.  In addition, IPTC employees can access their payroll, benefits, and personal information anytime, day or night, 
through ADP's desktop and mobile applications.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
ADP is the incumbent vendor providing Payroll, Human Resources, and Time Labor Management systems and services. 
The current integration between Hastus, ADP, and D365 is complex, and switching providers would result in substantial 
additional cost and risk. The current contract expires May 31, 2025. The Payroll and HR Department is requesting a four-
year extension to avoid a disruption of service starting June 1, 2025, and ending May 31, 2029.  
 
• Current Annual Spend: $251,057.32 ends 5/31/25. 
• 48 Month Agreement: Effective June 1, 2025 through May 31, 2029  (Total Increase in fee’s of $4,913.55 over the 

terms of the agreement) 
 
Pricing for Four-Year Contract Extension: 

Year Guaranteed Price Period Increase % New Price Increase Date 
1 06/01/2025 to 05/31/2026 0.0% $244,455.12 06/01/2025 
2 06/01/2026 to 05/31/2027 0.0% $244,455.12 06/01/2026 
3 06/01/2027 to 05/31/2028 1.0% $246,899.67 06/01/2027 
4 06/01/2028 to 05/31/2029 1.0% $249,368.67 06/01/2028 
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FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The total cost of this procurement for the ADP contract is within the approved 2025 operating budget.  
 
DBE/XBE DECLARATION: 

"This software licensing was completed using local funds as a special procurement request; therefore, XBE 
participation is not available for this procurement." 
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Date of Memo:  May 05, 2025 
Board Meeting:  May 15, 2025 

BOARD MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation (IPTC) Board of Directors 

THROUGH: President/CEO Jennifer Pyrz 

FROM:  Deputy Chief Transportation Officer Michael L. Roth 

SUBJECT: Consideration and approval of Talkdesk phone services 
 
  

ACTION ITEM A – 5 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors authorize the President and the Chief Executive Officer to enter into a 
one-year contract extension from July 31, 2025-July 30, 2026, with Talkdesk for essential software services to support 
the daily operations of IndyGo Access' Care Center, the extension carries an additional contract value of $98,001 and a 
new contract total amount not to exceed $396,397. 
 

BACKGROUND: 
 

Currently, Talkdesk is our cloud-based contact center solution for our fixed route, BRT, and IndyGo Access, which 
consists of a knowledge base and telephone service that meets our current requirements, including software scalability. 
This contact solution provides telephone services to our customers through our delivery service and commitment to 
effective communication with our customers. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 

The Board of Directors approved the original Talkdesk contract in 2019. Staff is proposing a one-year extension of our 
contract with Talkdesk, set to expire on July 31, 2025. The extension aligns with the start of several critical agreements 
in early 2025. It aims to mitigate risks associated with simultaneous transitions by allowing additional time for 
onboarding the new paratransit, maintenance, and care center vendors to ensure a seamless transition and avoid 
potential disruptions to our customers' services. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 

This service is funded through the local operating budget. 
 

DBE/XBE DECLARATION: 
 

This software licensing renewal was completed using local funds as a special procurement request; therefore, XBE 
participation is unavailable for this procurement. 
 

STANDING COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/RECOMMENDATION: 
 

This action will be reviewed by the Board of Directors on May 15, 2025.   
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Date of Memo:  May 01, 2025 
Board Meeting:  May 15, 2025 

 

BOARD MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation (IPTC) Board of Directors 

THROUGH: President and CEO Jennifer Pyrz 

FROM:  Director of Risk and Safety Brian Clem (CSO) 

SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of 2025 revisions to the Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (PTASP) 
 
  

ACTION ITEM A-6 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors accept and approve the 2025 revisions to the IndyGo Public 
Transportation Agency Safety Plan (PTASP).  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This plan is to be approved annually, set forth by the requirements of the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) under 49 
CFR § 673. The FTA finalized the PTASP rule on July 19, 2018, requiring transit systems receiving federal funds to develop 
and implement safety plans. PTASP is a formal, top-down, organization-wide approach to managing safety, risk, and 
assuring the effectiveness of a transit agency's safety practices and culture. The plan aims to enhance transit safety by 
establishing a framework for agencies to manage safety risks and continuously improve their safety performance 
targets. This defines safety accountability at all levels throughout the agency, defines the structure of the Safety and 
Security Committee (SSC) and provides protections for infectious disease exposure, and assault awareness and 
prevention for transit operators.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The PTASP plan is audited and revised annually to include updated federal agency requirements and any changes from 
the SSC.  A proposed draft with updated 2025 safety performance targets was completed in late February and presented 
to the SSC for review and input. With no recommendation for change, the plan has been endorsed by the SSC, the Chief 
Safety Officer, and President & CEO. The plan is ready for the IPTC Board of Directors' adoption and signature. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Failure to comply with this requirement subjects IPTC to a range of FTA enforcement options, including being ineligible 
to receive FTA grant funds until the recipient satisfies compliance. 
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Date of Memo:  May 05, 2025 
Board Meeting:  May 15, 2025 

 

 

BOARD MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation (IPTC) Board of Directors 

THROUGH: President/CEO Jennifer Pyrz 

FROM:                Director of Facilities Daniel Hendrix 
   
SUBJECT: Consideration and approval of IFB# 25-01-536 Janitorial Services 
 
  

ACTION ITEM A – 7 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors authorize the President and CEO to enter into multiple three-year 
contracts for Janitorial services at multiple IPTC locations. 
 

• Contractor Enterprises Inc. $72,000 1501 W. Washington St.  Maintenance Garage 
• Pristine Image   $23,868 8925 S. Madison  Driver Layover 
• Well-Done Services  $384,134 9503 E. 33rd St.   East Campus A, B, C 
• Luxe Commercial  $ 31,200 6410 N. College Ave.  Foundation / Driver Layover 
• Luxe Commercial   $655,200 201 W. Washington St.  Carson Transit Center 
• Luxe Commercial  $    6,240 9255 Rising Road  Purple line Terminus 

 
The total amount for the 3-year contract is $1,172,642. 
 
Each contract gives IPTC the option to exercise (2) one-year extensions.  Total amount not to exceed for each contract: 
 

• Contractor Enterprises Inc. $120,000 1501 W. Washington St.  Maintenance Garage 
• Pristine Image   $39,780 8925 S. Madison  Driver Layover 
• Well-Done Services  $643,639 9503 E. 33rd St.   East Campus A, B, C 
• Luxe Commercial  $ 57,200 6410 N. College Ave.  Foundation / Driver Layover 
• Luxe Commercial  $1,144,000 201 W. Washington St.  Carson Transit Center 
• Luxe Commercial  $ 11,960 9255 Rising Road  Purple line Terminus 

 
If both one-year options are exercised on all four contracts, the total for five years not to exceed is $2,016,579. 
 
 BACKGROUND:  
 
The janitorial services scope consists of: 
 

• Ensure compliance with safety and hygiene standards (OSHA/IOSHA). 
• Maintain a clean, sanitary, and welcoming environment across all facilities. 
• Ensure timely and accurate completion of cleaning tasks. 
• Collaborate with IPTC staff to address and resolve any facility-specific challenges. 
• Support long-term preservation and maintenance of IPTC facilities by adhering to best practices. 



 
The selected vendors are required to supply all labor, materials, and equipment needed to perform services. IPTC will 
supply the cleaning chemicals for all locations.  The janitorial services contract will apply to the IPTC properties list 
below. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
IPTC’s procurement department released a solicitation for janitorial services on February 24, 2025. IPTC provided 
detailed required services spreadsheet and scope of work for all locations to potential vendors. The procurement 
department received seven responses and found that Contractor, Pristine, Luxe, and Well-Done bids were responsive 
and responsible. 

 
Locations covered in the contract:  

 
1501 West Washinton Street 
201 East Washington Street 
9503 East 33rd Street 
6410 North College Avenue 
8925 Madison Avenue 
9255 Rising Rd.  Purple Line Terminus 

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The contract will be funded from the Operations budget  
 
DBE/XBE DECLARATION: 
 
The goals set are as follows: MBE 15%, WBE 8%, VBE 3% and DOBE 1% 
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Date of Memo:   May 1, 2025 
  Board Meeting:  May 15, 2025 

BOARD MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation (IPTC) Board of Directors 

THROUGH: President and CEO Jennifer Pyrz 

FROM:   Director of Facilities, Dan Hendrix 

SUBJECT: Consideration and approval to extend the Shelter Cleaning & Maintenance Contract 
 
  

ACTION ITEM A - 8 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors authorize the President and CEO to extend the current contract 
3 months with Shuck Corporation for the cleaning, maintenance and repair of bus stops, BRT stations, Shelters 
and other transit amenities by an amount not to exceed $620,000 for a new contract total of $5,674,842. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This service is essential for IPTC to provide clean and safe public bus stops, shelters, and station areas for the 
community. The contractor is responsible for cleaning, maintaining, repairing, and replacing approximately 
3,000 bus stop signs, 215 shelters, 52 BRT stations, and more than 500 amenities, including trash receptacles, 
benches, and bike racks for BRT stations and fixed routes. IPTC has utilized contractors to perform the cleaning 
and maintenance services due to the specialized equipment and manpower needed.   
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
In April of 2021, Schuck Corporation was awarded the contract for the cleaning and maintenance of bus stops 
and shelters along the service corridor as the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder. The contract will 
expire on May 31, 2025. IPTC is requesting to extend the contract by an additional three months, through 
August 31, 2025. A new solicitation for the shelter cleaning and maintenance services is currently on the street 
with bids due later this month. The extension will ensure that services will not be interrupted due to any 
vendor transition.  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The funding source for this procurement is provided by the Operations Budget. 
 
DBE/XBE DECLARATION: 
 
The Shuck Corporation has committed to 17.5 % XBE participation under the current contract. 
 
 

 



IFB 21-02-382 Bus/BRT Shelter Cleaning and Maintenance Project 

XBE Subs/Suppliers: 

WBE  - Greene’s Roll Off Service - 1.7% (Supplier) 
MBE - Country Auto Center (Martin Country Chevrolet) - 2.0 % (Supplier)  
WBE - M.J. Schuetz Insurance Services, Inc.  - 3.9% (Supplier) 
WBE - Platinum Level Construction Services – 8.5% (Subcontractor) 
VOBE - Architectural Glass & Metal Company, Inc. – 1.4% (Supplier) 



Date of Memo:  May 05, 2025 
Board Meeting:  May 15, 2025 

BOARD MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation (IPTC) Board of Directors 

THROUGH: President and CEO Jennifer Pyrz 

FROM:  Project Manager Rachel Wilson 

SUBJECT: Consideration and approval of a reimbursement agreement with the ISA  
 
  

ACTION ITEM A – 9 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors authorize the President and Chief Executive Officer to execute a 
reimbursement agreement with the City of Indianapolis Information Services Agency (ISA) for an amount not to exceed 
$341,210 to relocate fiber optic lines that conflict with the proposed Blue Line BRT design.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Blue Line BRT project utility relocation coordination is underway. Work plans outlining the scope of work required for each 
impacted utility are near completion, and utilities are mobilized in the field to complete the work ahead of or concurrently 
with IPTC’s Blue Line construction schedule. ISA fiber optic lines are part of this larger utility relocation effort that will be 
ongoing for the duration of the project. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
There are fiber optic lines owned by ISA that conflict with Blue Line project construction, requiring them to be supported 
or relocated. ISA is the enterprise provider of information technology services and solutions for the City of Indianapolis 
and Marion County.  The work is reimbursable since this is a city-county agency and not a public utility. The work will be 
performed by ISA’s contractor, Clawson Communications.  
 
The reimbursement agreement binds IPTC to reimburse ISA for relocations that their contractor performs according to 
their approved relocation work plan. ISA agrees to perform relocations within a specified time and a maximum agreed-
upon cost.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The cost of reimbursing ISA for this work is part of the Blue Line project budget. 
 
DBE/XBE DECLARATION: 
 
This is a reimbursement agreement and not a procurement of goods or services with subcontracting opportunities; 
therefore, DBE goals are not applicable. 
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Date of Memo:  May 01, 2025 
Board Meeting:  May 15, 2025 

 

BOARD MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation (IPTC) Board of Directors 

THROUGH: President and CEO Jennifer Pyrz 

FROM:               Director Of Preventive Maintenance and Repair, Thierno Balde 

SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of a Contract with Reliable Transmission Service (RTS) 
 
  

ACTION ITEM A – 10 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors authorize the President and Chief Executive Officer to enter into a two-
year contract with Reliable Transmission Service (RTS) to Rebuild IndyGo Gillig Fleet B400 Transmissions for an amount 
not to exceed $349,000. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The transmission is an essential component of a bus that requires a specialized technician to rebuild in case of failure. 
IndyGo, with a bus fleet equipped with the Allison B400 transmissions, needs an experienced and qualified contractor to 
provide rebuild services for its Gillig diesel bus fleet to align with its goal of the long-term stability of its bus service. RTS 
has had over 40 years of specialized experience in heavy-duty transmission overhaul and rebuild, with an exclusive focus 
on Allison transmissions since 1981. The company has dedicated its expertise to servicing the B400 Allison transmission, 
the same used on the IndyGo fixed-route Gillig bus fleet. 

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
IndyGo operates a fleet of 123 Gillig Diesel buses with B400 transmissions. Based on internal statistics, in 2024, we 
rebuilt 35 transmissions for both the bus midlife program and the unpredictable failures. To comply with IndyGo's 
procurement process and ensure optimal performance, sustainable services, and longevity, it is in IndyGo's best interest 
to establish a transmission service contract with Reliable Transmission Services. RTS, an Allison Certified vendor, remains 
IndyGo's preferred transmission service provider due to its longstanding experience, cost-effectiveness, and consistent 
high-quality service. 

RTS will provide a two-year Allison manufacturing service warranty and can perform warranty repair at our location to 
keep the fleet operating with minimal downtime and with maximum service life. 

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The funding source for this service is Local Operating Funds. 
 
DBE/XBE DECLARATION: 
 
There are no XBE goals for this procurement because this is a locally funded special procurement with only one 
approved local certified Allison Transmission vendor. 
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Date of Memo:  May 05, 2025 
Board Meeting:  May 15, 2025 

 

BOARD MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation (IPTC) Board of Directors 

THROUGH: President and CEO Jennifer Pyrz 

FROM:  Project Manager Christian Cambron 

SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of New Task Order and Contract Term Extension with Burgess & Niple (B&N) 
for Construction Management Services on the Washington Street BRT Docking Project 

 
  

ACTION ITEM A – 11 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors authorize the President and Chief Executive Officer to execute a new task 
order and extend the contract term with B&N under Request for Qualifications (RFQ) No. 23-03-474 that includes 
construction management services on the Washington Street BRT Docking Project for an amount not to exceed 
$420,000.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Board of Directors approved the award of a construction management (CM) contract under RFQ No. 23-03-474 in 
2023. This is a task order-based contract with specific scope and fee determinations for each new task order negotiated 
individually. To date, there have been two task orders totaling $184,271 issued for construction management on the CTC 
Inductive Charging Project and the Near Eastside Bus Stop Improvements Phase I Project. If executed, this task order will 
include construction management services leading up to construction, during construction, and during the project 
closeout period. This task order will extend the end of the on-call contract from October 31, 2026, to October 31, 2028.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
CM services for the Washington Street BRT Docking Project will confirm constructability of the design and ensure that 
construction meets contract plans, specifications, terms, and applicable ADA standards. Construction management 
services will include design review, project controls, change management, independent cost estimates, daily 
construction inspection/oversight, utility coordination, material testing, risk management, and monthly and quarterly 
reporting.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
This work is locally funded under the 2025 capital budget allocated for the Project.  
 
DBE/XBE DECLARATION: 
 
The XBE participation to date on this contract is 32.8%. This Task Order includes XBE participation totaling 27.8% from:  

• JQOL, Inc. (MBE) at 15.8% 
• LADS Consulting (WBE) at 6.8% 
• Northpointe Engineering & Surveying (VBE) at 4.5% 
• Project Photo Docs (DOBE) at 0.8% 
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Date of Memo:  May 05, 2025 
Board Meeting:  May 15, 2025 

 

BOARD MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation (IPTC) Board of Directors 

THROUGH: President and CEO Jennifer Pyrz 

FROM:  Director of Capital Projects Matt Duffy 

SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of a Design Allowance for WSP for Design Services on the Blue Line BRT 
Project 

 
  

ACTION ITEM A – 12  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors authorize a design allowance in the amount of $375,000 for Blue Line 
construction phase design services from WSP under Request for Qualifications (RFQ) No. 17-11-279.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Board of Directors approved the award of a design and engineering contract for the Blue Line to WSP in 2018. This is 
a task order-based contract with specific scopes and fees for each new task order negotiated individually. To date, there 
have been sixteen task orders executed with fees totaling $20,683,428. WSP’s current task orders cover construction 
administration services through the completion of the Blue Line project.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
This design allowance would provide funds for the negotiation of future task orders for urgent design services required 
to address changes arising during construction including, but not limited to, relating to stormwater drainage, utility 
conflicts, and changes required by stakeholders such as the City of Indianapolis Department of Public Works (DPW) and 
the State of Indiana.  An approved design allowance, rather than the individual review and approval of each task order 
by the Board, will allow construction activities to continue and the construction schedule to be maintained as much as 
possible without additional delays that would occur due to accommodation of the Board meeting schedule.  This 
approach also minimizes consultants working at risk on our behalf without executed task orders.  The scope and fees for 
each task order will undergo the same level of scrutiny by IPTC staff prior to execution and each task order executed 
utilizing this allowance will be reported informationally to the Board of Directors. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Funding for the Blue Line project is provided from a variety of sources, including FTA Small Starts, Bond Revenues, 5307 
Formula Funds, and local funds, as documented in the Capital Plan. 
 
DBE/XBE DECLARATION: 
 
The overall DBE goal on this contract with WSP was 15%.  Participation to date is 16%. As task order(s) are finalized and 
additional DBE participation is determined, updated amounts will be communicated to the Board of Directors. 
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Date of Memo:  May 5, 2025 
Board Meeting:  May 15, 2025 

BOARD MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation Board of Directors 

THROUGH: Board Chair Greg Hahn 

FROM:  Project Manager Rachel Wilson and Chief Legal Officer Robert Frye 

SUBJECT: Introduction of Ordinance 2025-01 Authorizing the Acquisition of Real Property for Local Bus Stop 
Improvement Projects 

 
  

ACTION ITEM A – 13 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve and adopt proposed Ordinance No. 2025-01 authorizing IPTC to 
acquire certain real property interests necessary for local bus stop improvement projects undertaken in accordance with 
IPTC’s ADA Transition Plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
IndyGo is implementing the ADA Transition Plan, presented to the Board of Directors in June 2021, for the improvement 
of local bus stops for compliance with ADA guidelines. The goal of the ADA Transition Plan is to make IPTC’s bus network 
accessible to all users by bringing bus stops into compliance with the ADA. There are three local bus stop packages in 
various stages of design and construction where certain real property interests, both temporary and permanent, will need 
to be acquired by IPTC to construct the project as designed. If IPTC is not able to reach agreement with any individual 
property owner for the acquisition of the portion of their property needed for the project, then it will have to resort to 
eminent domain to appropriate the property. Before doing so, however, the Board must first adopt an ordinance 
authorizing the exercise of the power of eminent domain. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Property acquisitions for construction of the local bus stop improvements will include permanent partial property 
acquisitions for public right-of-way and temporary easements for construction. It is not anticipated that there will be any 
total property acquisitions, or acquisitions that involve the relocation of buildings or property users. There are 13 parcels 
from which an acquisition will be necessary. Many of the acquisitions consist of small areas where eight feet off the back 
of curb is required to fit a compliant boarding pad, and existing right-of-way is only four or five feet to the back of existing 
sidewalk. All permanent rights-of-way acquired will be transferred to the City of Indianapolis Department of Public Works. 
  
Where applicable, IPTC will comply with Federal Transit Administration and state statutory requirements for the 
acquisition of the needed property interests. Statutorily, the Board may acquire real property interests necessary or 
convenient for the operation of the transit system by grant, purchase, gift, lease, eminent domain, or otherwise. Ind. Code 
§§ 36-9-4-30 and -32. Although it would be a last resort, it is possible that IPTC may need to exercise the power of eminent 
domain to acquire some of the necessary property interests. However, before eminent domain proceedings may be 
instituted the Board must adopt an ordinance which:  (1) generally describes the property to be acquired, (2) declares that 
the public interest and necessity require the acquisition, and (3) declares that the acquisition is necessary for the 
establishment, development, extension, or improvement of the transit system.  Ind. Code § 36-9-4-32.  
 
Accordingly, Ordinance No. 2025-01 is being introduced at the Board’s May 15, 2025, meeting to authorize IPTC to institute 
eminent domain proceedings, if necessary, to acquire any of the necessary property interests required for the local bus 



stop improvement projects. A list generally describing those properties from which an interest is needed is attached to 
Ordinance 2025-01. It is not known at this time which of these properties will require eminent domain proceedings. 
 
A copy of proposed Ordinance No. 2025-01 is attached to this memorandum. 
 
Following introduction at the Board’s May meeting, IPTC will publish a public notice to include (1) reference to the subject 
matter of the proposed ordinance, (2) that it is pending final action by the Board, (3) that the Board will hold a public 
hearing in June at which any person present will be given an opportunity to give testimony or evidence for or against the 
proposed ordinance, and (4) that the proposed ordinance is available for public inspection at the office of the Board, all 
as required by statute. Ind. Code § 36-9-4-24. The Board will then hold a public hearing at its meeting scheduled for June 
18, 2025, to hear any testimony or evidence for or against the proposed ordinance, after which it may take final action, as 
required by Ind. Code § 36-9-4-25.  
 
 FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Property acquisitions and professional services associated therewith will come from the annual capital budget 
appropriation for local bus stop improvements. 
 
DBE/XBE DECLARATION: 
 
DBE/XBE goals are not applicable to real estate acquisitions. 
 
 



INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-01 

 

 

An ordinance of the Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation (IPTC) authorizing the 

acquisition of real property interests for local bus stop improvements. 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ind. Code §§ 36-9-4-30 and -32, the IPTC Board of Directors (the 

“Board”) may acquire by grant, purchase, gift, lease, eminent domain, or otherwise, real property 

interests necessary or convenient for the operation of IPTC’s urban mass transportation system 

(the “System”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board may institute proceedings to acquire real property interests by 

eminent domain upon adoption of an ordinance as provided for in Ind. Code §§ 36-9-4-24, -25 and 

-32; and 

 

 WHEREAS, in its ADA Transition Plan, IPTC has committed to making its bus network 

accessible to all users by bringing bus stops into compliance with the Americans With Disabilities 

Act (ADA) (the “Project”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the development and construction of the Project requires the acquisition of 

certain real estate interests, both temporary and permanent; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board finds that it is in the public interest and necessity that IPTC acquire 

those real property interests required to develop and construct the Project. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION: 

 

 SECTION 1. Findings and Purpose. The Board finds and declares that the public interest 

and necessity require the acquisition by IPTC of real property interests from those parcels 

identified on Attachment A, which is attached to and incorporated herein by reference, and that the 

acquisition thereof is necessary for improvement of the local bus stops and compliance with ADA 

regulations. 

 

 SECTION 2. Delegation of Authority. The Board authorizes and directs IPTC’s Chief 

Executive Officer to take all actions on behalf of IPTC, including the execution of all documents, 

instruments, certificates and other papers required, which are necessary and proper on the advice 

and direction of IPTC’s legal counsel to acquire the real property interests identified on Attachment 

A, including by the exercise of the power of eminent domain. 

 

 SECTION 3. Evidence of Public Necessity. In accordance with Ind. Code § 36-9-4-32, the 

adoption of this Ordinance shall be conclusive evidence of the public necessity of the acquisition  

interests from those parcels of real property identified on Attachment A, and that the acquisition 



 
 

2 
 

of said property interests has been planned in a manner most compatible with the greatest public 

good and the least private injury. 

 

  SECTION 4. Severability. If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid or 

unenforceable by a court or other authority of competent jurisdiction, the provision shall be 

stricken from the Ordinance and all other provisions shall continue in full force and effect. 

 

 SECTION 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon and after 

its adoption by the Board in accordance with Ind. Code §§ 36-9-4-24 and -25. 

 

 

* * * * * 

 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Indianapolis Public Transportation 

Corporation this           day of                                     2025. 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC  

TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION 

 

 

By: __________________________________ 

        Gregory F. Hahn, Board Chair 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

By: _______________________________ 

Robert M. Frye, Chief Legal Officer 

 

 



 

ATTACHMENT A  

TO 

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-01 

OF THE 
INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION 

 

Page 1 of 1 
 

Parcel #                Address 

PROJECT: Near Eastside Bus Stops Phase 1 

1  1651 N. Campbell Avenue 

2  2804 N. Keystone Avenue 

PROJECT: Near Eastside Bus Stops Phase 2 

2  3604 N. Keystone Avenue 

3  2502 Central Avenue 

4  4420 E. 21st Street 

PROJECT: Far Eastside Bus Stops 

1  10940 E. 42nd Street 

2  2135 N. Post Road 

3  3250 N. Post Road 

4  956 N. Mitthoefer Road 

5  4020 N. Sherman Drive 

6  2185 N. Sherman Drive 

7  2205 N. Sherman Drive 

8  3455 Orchard Avenue 
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  Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation 
dba IndyGo 

9503 E. 33rd Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46235 

www.IndyGo.net 
  

Information Update – April 2025 Financials Summary 
 

To:   Chair and Board of Directors 
Through: CEO Jennifer Pyrz 
From:    Bart Brown, CFO and Justin Burcope, Budget Director  
Date:  April 12, 2025 

 

APRIL 2025 FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
Revenue  

• Federal Assistance Revenue came in over budget for the month by $207,607 (17.1%). YTD this revenue is 
over budget by $1,002,891 (20.7%) 

• Other Operating revenue category is under budget by $132,867 (-47.0%) for the month. YTD for this revenue 
is under budget by $214,213 (-18.9%). 

• The passenger service revenue is under budget by $25,483 (-5.1%) for the month.  For the year passenger 
service revenue is under budget by $265,613 (-13.4%). 

• PMTF Grant came in at budget for the month and YTD. 
• Property Tax Revenue came in at budget for the month and YTD. 
• In April Local Income Tax came in at budget for the month and YTD.  
• The Service Reimbursement Program revenue was over budget by $3,108 (9.0%) for the month. For the year 

it is over budget by $6,244 (4.5%). 

The Total Revenue for the agency is over budget by $52,366 (0.1%) for the month of April.  YTD Total Revenue is over 
budget by $529,309 (0.1%). 

Expenditures  

I) Personal Services 
 

• Fringe Benefits are under budget for the month by $122,492 (-6.7%).  YTD it is under budget by 
$1,653,543 (-20.1%).  

• Overtime expenses were over budget by $148,155 (44.6%) for the month. The increase in the overtime 
expense is offset by the under-budget salary expenses.  For the year this category is over budget by 
$553,685 (37.9%). 

• April Salary expenses are under budget by $357,451 (-8.4%) for the month.  YTD it is under budget by 
$2,334,097 (-12.1%) 

The Personal Services category is under budget by $331,788 (-5.2%) for the month of April. It is under budget 
for the year by $3,433,955 (-11.8%) 

II) Other Services and Charges 
 

• Claims were under budget by $11,346 (-3.3%) for the month.  For the year this category is under budget by 
$775,111 (-48.4%). 



• For the month of April, the Miscellaneous Expense category is over budget by $54,064 (-50.9%). YTD is under 
budget by $178,788 (-32.1%). 

• In April, the Purchased Transportation category is over budget by $53,453 (5.1%). For the year it is over 
budget by $218,922 (5.3%) 

• For the month the “Services” expense category is under budget by $363,731 (-16.1%).  YTD this category is 
under budget by $8,832,951 (-56.7%).  

• For the month, utility expenses are over budget by $31,250 (13.9%). Accounting accrues expenses in lieu of 
absence of actual invoices for the month. When the invoices are received, the accruals reverse out the next 
month.  For the year utilities are over budget by $129,441 (14.4%). 

 
Overall, the Other Services & Charges category is under budget by $236,310 (-5.9%) for the month. YTD this 
category is under budget by $9,438,488 (-41.4%). 
 

III) Materials & Supplies  
 

• The Fuel and Lubricant category is under budget by $219,704 (-39.1%). YTD it is under budget by 
$698,998 (-31.3%). 

• For the month of April, the Maintenance Materials category is under budget by $16,794 (-3.1%). It is 
under budget for the year by $51,971 (-2.3%). 

• Other Materials and Supplies category is under budget by $76,914 (-75.2%) for the month. For the year 
it is under budget by $422,411 (-74.2%). 

• Tires & Tubes category is under budget in April by $791 (-1.2%). Accounting accrues expenses in lieu of 
absence of actual invoices for the month. When the invoices are received, the accruals reverse the next 
month. YTD it is under budget by $170,102 (-44.7%). 

For the month, the Total Materials and Supplies category is under budget by $314,205 (-24.6%).  For the year it is 
under budget by $1,343,481 (-24.7%). 

In April, the overall, total expenditures came in under budget by $882,303 (-7.5%). Year to date expenditures are 
under budget by $14,215,924 (-24.8%). 

FY 2025 NON-BUDGETED REQUESTS 
 

Date Expenditure Description Department Expense Category Amount 

01/31/2025 Paratransit Fleet Inspection 
Mobility 
Services Contractual Services $33,420 

02/25/2025 Extend Ecolane Agreement 
Mobility 
Services Contractual Services $142,742.50 

03/24/2025 
Repair walls and purchase of doors for 
boiler room at 1501 W. Washington 

Capital 
Planning & 
Projects Capital $21,029 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Receive the report. 
 
Bart Brown, CFO and Justin Burcope, Budget Director 



5/9/2025  11:32 AM 

Period Selected: 4 

Budget Budget Budget Budget PRIOR
Variance Variance Variance Variance YTD

Actual Budget $ % Actual Budget $ % Actual
Operating Revenue

Federal Assistance 1,419,223.00 1,211,615.50 207,607.50 17.13 5,849,353.00 4,846,462.00 1,002,891.00 20.69 5,617,360.00
Other Operating Income 149,944.90 282,811.67 (132,866.77) (46.98) 917,033.88 1,131,246.68 (214,212.80) (18.94) 1,610,826.19
Passenger Service Revenue 468,286.69 493,769.35 (25,482.66) (5.16) 1,709,464.32 1,975,077.88 (265,613.56) (13.45) 1,924,580.94
PMTF Revenue 947,485.67 947,485.67 0.00 3,789,942.68 3,789,942.68 0.00 3,789,942.68
Local Property & Excise Tax Revenue 3,442,401.50 3,442,401.50 0.00 13,769,606.00 13,769,606.00 0.00 13,295,162.36
Local Transit Income Tax Revenue 4,076,242.62 4,076,242.62 0.00 0.00 16,304,970.48 16,304,970.48 0.00 0.00 19,248,831.32
Service Reimbursement Program 37,691.00 34,583.33 3,107.67 8.99 144,578.00 138,333.32 6,244.68 4.51 128,228.00

Total Operating Revenues 10,541,275.38 10,488,909.64 52,365.74 0.005 42,484,948.36 41,955,639.04 529,309.32 0.01 45,614,931.49

Operating Expenses
Personal Services

Fringe Benefits 1,695,961.66 1,818,453.97 (122,492.31) (6.74) 6,562,034.03 8,215,576.86 (1,653,542.83) (20.13) 6,592,235.80
Overtime 479,884.00 331,728.83 148,155.17 44.66 2,046,465.13 1,492,779.74 553,685.39 37.09 1,709,291.53
Salary 3,920,372.96 4,277,824.09 (357,451.13) (8.36) 16,916,110.86 19,250,208.40 (2,334,097.54) (12.13) 16,996,377.38

Total Wages and Benefits 6,096,218.62 6,428,006.89 (331,788.27) (5.16) 25,524,610.02 28,958,565.00 (3,433,954.98) (11.86) 25,297,904.71

Other Services & Charges
Claims 351,509.51 362,855.33 (11,345.82) (3.13) 826,310.52 1,601,421.32 (775,110.80) (48.40) 748,935.41
Miscellaneous Expenses 160,190.75 106,126.59 54,064.16 50.94 378,060.44 556,848.91 (178,788.47) (32.11) 363,926.83
Purchased Transportation 1,090,784.72 1,037,331.95 53,452.77 5.15 4,368,249.60 4,149,327.80 218,921.80 5.28 4,182,296.06
Services 1,895,103.35 2,258,834.44 (363,731.09) (16.10) 6,745,845.80 15,578,797.38 (8,832,951.58) (56.70) 6,621,366.64
Total Utilities 255,416.69 224,166.66 31,250.03 13.94 1,026,107.60 896,666.64 129,440.96 14.44 633,465.56

Total Other Services & Charges 3,753,005.02 3,989,314.97 (236,309.95) (5.92) 13,344,573.96 22,783,062.05 (9,438,488.09) (41.43) 12,549,990.50

Materials & Supplies
Fuel & Lubricants 341,658.86 561,363.58 (219,704.72) (39.14) 1,546,456.39 2,245,454.32 (698,997.93) (31.13) 1,909,603.86
Maintenance Materials 529,249.16 546,043.39 (16,794.23) (3.08) 2,176,160.86 2,228,131.56 (51,970.70) (2.33) 2,181,127.93
Other Materials & Supplies 25,281.83 102,196.26 (76,914.43) (75.26) 147,015.47 569,426.20 (422,410.73) (74.18) 217,799.96
Tires & Tubes 65,791.36 66,583.33 (791.97) (1.19) 210,060.85 380,162.53 (170,101.68) (44.74) 188,535.21

Total Materials & Supplies 961,981.21 1,276,186.56 (314,205.35) (24.62) 4,079,693.57 5,423,174.61 (1,343,481.04) (24.77) 4,497,066.96

Total Operating Expenses 10,811,204.85 11,693,508.42 (882,303.57) (7.55) 42,948,877.55 57,164,801.66 (14,215,924.11) (24.87) 42,344,962.17

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) 835,136.16 (1,204,598.78) 2,039,734.94 3,956,333.33 (15,209,162.62) 19,165,495.95

GAIN/LOSS ON ASSET DISPOSAL 0.00 (24,864.00) (24,864.00) 0.00 116,274.74

NET INCOME/(LOSS) 835,136.16 (1,204,598.78) 2,039,734.94 (169.33) 3,981,197.33 (15,209,162.62) 19,190,359.95 (126.18) 3,153,694.58

Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation
Budget to Actuals (Comparative Statement) - IndyGo 

For the Four Months Ending Wednesday, April 30, 2025
Current Month YTD
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